- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 177.07, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. COPIES MAILED AND POSTED. The department shall mail to each employer affected by the order, whose name and address is known to it, copies of the order, with such general or particular directions for posting the same as it may determine, and such employer shall post such order and keep the same posted in his factory or place where women or minors persons are employed as required by it. Failure to mail such orders to any employer affected thereby shall not relieve such employer from the duty to comply with such order in relation to the payment of a wage not less than the minimum prescribed in such order.

Approved June 3, 1971.

## CHAPTER 715—H.F.No.2233

An act relating to courts; trials in civil actions; instructions and argument to the jury; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 546.14.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 546.14, is amended to read:

546.14 COURTS; CIVIL ACTIONS; JURY INSTRUCTIONS. Before the argument begins either party may submit to the court written instructions to the jury, opposite each of which the judge shall write the words, "Given," "Given as modified," or "Refused"; and the court, in its discretion, may hear arguments before acting on such requests. The court of its own motion may, and, upon request of either party, shall, lay before the parties before the commencement of the argument any instructions which it will give in its charge, and all such instructions may be read to the jury by either party as a part of his argument. The court shall give to the jury such explanations and instructions concerning the matters thus submitted as may be necessary to enable the jury to make its findings upon each issue, and the court shall explain to the jury the legal conclusions which will follow from its findings, and counsel shall have the right to comment thereon. At the close of the argument the court may give,

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

with the instructions so approved, such other instructions as may be necessary fully to present the law of the case.

Approved June 3, 1971.

## CHAPTER 716—H.F.No.2247

An act relating to motor vehicles; authorizing special license plates for citizens band radio operators; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 168.12, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 168.12, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. MOTOR VEHICLES; AMATEUR RADIO STATION LICENSEE: SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES. Any applicant who is an owner or joint owner of a motor vehicle and a resident of this state, and who holds an official amateur radio station license, or a citizens radio service class D license, in good standing, issued by the Federal Communications Commission shall upon compliance with all laws of this state relating to registration and the licensing of motor vehicles and drivers, be furnished with license plates for such motor vehicle, as prescribed by law for passenger cars, upon which, in lieu of the numbers required for identification under subdivision 1, shall be inscribed the official amateur call letters of such applicant, as assigned by the Federal Communications Commission. The applicant shall pay in addition to the registration tax required by law, the sum of \$2.50 for such special license plates, and at the time of delivery of such special license plates the applicant shall surrender to the registrar the current license plates issued for such motor vehicle. This provision for the issue of special license plates shall apply only if the applicant's passenger automobile is already registered in Minnesota so that the applicant has valid regular Minnesota plates issued for that passenger automobile under which to operate it during the time that it will take to have the necessary special license plates made. If the applicant owns or jointly owns more than one motor vehicle he may apply for special plates for each of not more than two vehicles, and, if each application complies with this subdivision, the registrar shall furnish the applicant with such special plates, inscribed with the official amateur call letters and such other distinguishing information as the registrar considers necessary, for each of the two

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.